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PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE
00-36 August 2, 2016

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS
Conditional Use Permit No. 201100020

PROJECT SUMMARY
OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT DATE
Valencia Marketplace / Wood Ranch BBQ & Grill NA

PROJECT OVERVIEW

The applicant requests a conditional use permit (CUP) to authorize the continued sale of alcoholic beverages (ABC
License Type 47 — Beer, Wine, and Distilled Spirits) for on-site consumption at an existing restaurant {Wood Ranch BBQ

& Grill) in the Valencia Marketplace shopping center.

The sale of alcoholic beverages was originally authorized by CUP No. 00-36 on September 19, 2000. That permit expired

on September 19, 2010,

LOCATION

25580 The Old Road, Stevenson Ranch (Valencia
Marketplace)

ACCESS

The Old Road, Pico Canyon Road, Stevenson Ranch
Parkway.

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER
2826-096-007

SITE AREA

30,719-square-foot parcel {Part of larger Valencia
Marketplace)

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN ZONED DISTRICT
Santa Clarita Valley Area Plan: One Valley One Vision Newhall

{2012)

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE

CM (Major Commercial)

C-3-DP (General Commercial — Development Program)

PROPOSED UNITS MAX DENSITY/UNITS
NA NA

COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT
NA

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA)
Class 1 Categorical Exemption — Existing Facilities

KEY ISSUES

« Consistency with the County General and Santa Clarita Valley Area Plans
» Satisfaction of the following Section(s) of Title 22 of the County Code:

o 22.56.040 (CUP Burden of Proof Requirements)

o 22.56.195 (Alcohol CUP Burden of Proof Requirements)

22.28.210 {C-3 Uses Subject to Permits)

CASE PLANNER:
Anthony Curzi

PHONE NUMBER:
(213) 974 - 6443

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

acurzii@planning.lacounty.qov
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PROJECT NO. 00-36 STAFF ANALYSIS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITNO. 201100020 PAGE 10OF 7

ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED
e The applicant, Wood Ranch BBQ and Grill, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP}) to reauthorize the sale of alcoholic beverages (ABC Type 47 License: beer,
wine, and distilled spirits) for on-site consumption in the C-3-DP (General
Commercial — Development Program) Zone pursuant to the Los Angeles County
("County”) Code Section 22.28.210.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a CUP to authorize the continued sale and serving of beer,
wine, and distilled spirits (ABC Type 47 License) for on-site consumption in a 5,901-
square-foot restaurant (Wood Ranch BBQ and Grill) located in a commercial center
(Valencia Marketplace) with other restaurant and retail uses on a property measuring
approximately 83.7 acres. The use was previously established through CUP 00-36 on
September 19, 2000. That permit expired on September 19, 2010.

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION

The site plan depicts the subject restaurant toward the center of the Valencia Marketplace
shopping center. Large big-box retailers (Walmart, Bed Bath & Beyond, Ross, Marshalls,
etc.) are located along eastern side of the center, while smaller retailers and restaurants
are developed along the western side near The Old Road. The subject site is located on
a separate 30,719-square-foot parcel, at the corner of The Old Road and a driveway to
the shopping center. A floor plan of the restaurant depicts the dining room, kitchen,
employee areas, and restrooms of the establishment.

EXISTING ZONING
The subject property is zoned C-3-DP in the Newhall Zoned District.

Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: O-S (Open Space), R-1 (Single-Family Residence)

South: C-3 (General Commercial)

East: City of Santa Clarita

West: RPD-5,000-26U (Residential Planned Development — 5,000 Square Foot
Minimum Required Lot Area — 26 Units per Acre)

EXISTING LAND USES
The subject property is developed with the existing restaurant in a large regional
commercial center.

Surrounding properties are developed as follows:

North: Vacant land

South: Recreational vehicle sales (Camping World), second-hand store and donation
center (Goodwill), restaurant (Coco’s).

East: College (California Institute of the Arts), golf course, single-family residences,
Golden State (I-5) Freeway

West: Single-family residences, senior housing (272 units), credit union, beauty salons,
restaurants, Fed Ex

CC.021313
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PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY

*» Ordinance No. 7486 established the A-2-5 (Heavy Agricultural — Five Acre
Minimum Required Lot Area) Zone on March 3, 1959.

* Ordinance No. 940066Z established the C-3-DP Zone on the subject property on
August 23, 1994,

e CUP 92-075-(5) established the subject shopping center, with approximately
829,000 square feet of retail and restaurant space, (Valencia Marketplace) on the
subject site on August 23, 1994.

o CUP 00-36 established alcohol sales at the subject site on September 19, 2000.
That permit expired on September 19, 2010.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

This project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption (Class 1 Exemption, Existing Facilities)
under the California Environmental Quality Act (*CEQA”") and the County environmental
guidelines. No physical changes are proposed to the restaurant, and there are no
physical effects from the continued sale of alcoholic beverages.Therefore, staff
recommends that the Hearing Officer determine that the project is categorically exempt
from CEQA.

STAFF EVALUATION

General Plan/Community Plan Consistency

The project site is located within the CM (Major Commercial) land use category of the
Santa Clarita Valley Area Plan ("Area Plan”). This commercial designation is intended for
large-scale and regionally serving uses that draw from a large market area. The project
is a restaurant in a multi-tenant commercial center. Alcoholic beverages, as part of the
dining experience, will contribute to the viability of the restaurant and help activate the
shopping center by attracting visitors seeking a full-service dining experience throughout
the day, including evening hours when the retail establishments are closed. In addition,
the commercial center houses various other existing restaurants that sell alcoholic
beverages. Therefore, the proposed project is consistent with the uses intended in the
underlying land use category.

The following policies of the Area Plan are applicable to the proposed project:

» Policy No. LU-4.12: “Promote creation of village commercial centers throughout
the Santa Clarita Valley to meet the local and convenience needs of residents.”

The restaurant provides a convenient place for residents of the surrounding
neighborhoods to enjoy alcoholic beverages with their meals.

o Policy No. LU-4.14: “Promote economic opportunity for all segments of the
community, including small businesses and new businesses.”
The existing restaurant helps provide economic opportunity for various
members of the community, by, among other things, providing employment
opportunities. The sale of alcoholic beverages will attract more customers to
have the full dining experience.

CC.o21313
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The following policy of the General Plan is applicable to the proposed project:

o General Plan Land Use Element Policy 5.2: “Encourage a diversity of commercial
and retail services, and public facilities at various scales to meet regional and local
needs.”

The Valencia Marketplace has a large variety of retail and restaurant uses,
and allowing the subject restaurant to continue selling alcoholic beverages
for on-site consumption will allow it to successfully operate according to its
business model.

Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance
Pursuant to Section 22.32.140 of the County Code, establishments in the C-3-DP zone

are subject to the following applicable development standards:

e Parking shall be provided as required by the County Code.
e Signs shall comply with the requirements of the County Code.

Both parking and sign requirements are met by the proposed project as they were
previously approved through previous reviews.

Site Visit
Staff conducted a site visit on June 29, 2016. Staff observed that the restaurant was
clean and well maintained.

Burden of Proof

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Sections 22.56.040 and
22.56.090 of the County Code. The Burdens of Proof with applicant's responses is
attached. Staff believes that the applicant has met the Burdens of Proof.

The proposed use is consistent with the adopted plan for the area as the proposed
continued sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption will occur in a commercial
center. Alcohol sales are appropriate in restaurants in commercial areas for patrons
seeking a full dining experience.

Therefore, the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for the area.

The subject restaurant is well buffered from surrounding residential areas to the west and
all immediately surrounding land uses are commercial or public-serving facilities. The
proposed use is for the continued sale and serving of alcoholic beverages in an existing
restaurant—as is currently operating—that is well-maintained and professionally
managed. Alcohol sales for on-site consumption are appropriate for restaurants offering
a full dining experience in commercial areas.

Therefore, the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the health,

peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area, will not
be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons

CC.021313
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located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute
a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare.

The Wood Ranch BBQ and Grill restaurant is located in an approximately 829,000-
square-foot commercial center with over 3,000 parking spaces. The subject parcel is
30,719 square feet. The commercial center was legally established and met all
development features at the time of approval.

Therefore, the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards,
walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features
prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate said use with
the uses in the surrounding area.

The subject restaurant is in a commercial center accessible from The Old Road a 100-
foot-wide Major Highway as designated on the County Master Plan of Highways. The
Old Road is proposed to have Class Il Bike Lanes as part of the 2011 County Bicycle
Master Plan, Sidewalks are along The Qld Road.

Therefore, the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient width
and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicle
traffic such use would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are
required.

There are some places used exclusively for religious worship, schools, parks,
playgrounds or any similar use within a 600-foot radius of the subject site. These include
a private school, a library, a karate studio, and a County library. These uses are also
within the Valencia Marketplace, but are well-buffered from the Wood Ranch BBQ and
Grill restaurant. The alcohol use being requested is for on-site consumption as an
accessory to meals, so patrons will not be removing alcoholic beverages from the
premises, and therefore, are less likely to be disruptive to these sensitive uses.
Furthermore, project conditions will require training for alcohol servers which includes
guidance on avoiding serving intoxicated individual and selling alcoholic beverages to
minors.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of a
place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground, or any similar use
within a 600-foot radius.

The proposed use is for the continued sale of alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, and
distilled spirits) for on-site consumption only. There are nine establishments that sell
alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption and three establishments that sell alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption within 600 feet. Allowing the continued sale of
alcoholic beverages at the subject site will provide a convenience to the community by
making available another location where diners can consume such beverages with meals.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue
concentration of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet shall not be
construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that the planning agency may find

CC.021313
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that the public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling alcoholic beverages
for off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located within a 500-foot radius of any
other facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site consumption, in which
case the shelf space devoted to alcoholic beverages shall be limited to not more than five
percent of the total shelf space in the establishment.

The requested use has been in operation and has been selling and serving alcoholic
beverages for a number of years without incident and without adverse economic affects.
The sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption to accompany meals is
appropriate for the area as it is well buffered from residential areas. Alcoholic beverage
sales at the subject location contribute to the economic well-being of the restaurant permit
individuals to experience a full dining experience.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the economic
welfare of the surrounding community.

The exterior appearance of the subject restaurant is well-maintained and attractive and
is consistent with the appearance of nearby structures. The building complies with design
standards, has ample fenestration, and maintains a professional appearance.

Therefore, the exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior
appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under construction within the
immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight, deterioration, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within said neighborhood.

Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility
The proposed project is for the continued sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits in an

existing restaurant for on-site consumption. Alcohol sales have existed at the subject site
since 2000. The restaurant is located in a commercial center with other restaurant and
retail uses and contains adequate parking for all uses on-site. The restaurant is well
buffered from surrounding residential areas by The Old Road, other structures and
abundant landscaping. As such, the presence of the restaurant and the sale and serving
of alcohol with meals within it does not negatively impact the surrounding neighborhood.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A report from the County Sheriff's Department (“Sheriff's Department”) dated January 5,
2016 was received. The report stated that the Sheriff's Department has responded to
routine service calls at the subject location 17 times in the past five years: four were
reports for burglary, such as break-ins to parked cars and patrons leaving without paying
for their meals. There were three incidents of intoxicated individuals. However, the
Sheriffs Department has stated that such calls are routine in nature and that the
establishment has not been a problem. The Sheriff's Department recommends approval
of the CUP.

CC.021213
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OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A report from ABC was received. The report stated that the subject location is in a high
crime reporting district, is in an area with an undue concentration, and that a letter of
public convenience or necessity is required.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the
community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, property
posting, library posting and DRP website posting.

The applicant attempted to reach the West Ranch Town Council but did not receive
responses from them.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
No comments from the public were received at this time.

FEES/DEPOSITS
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified
by the Hearing Officer.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public
hearing:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project Number 00-36, CUP Number 201100020,
subject to the attached conditions.

SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION:

I, THE HEARING OFFICER, CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING, FIND THAT THE
PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO STATE AND LOCAL
CEQA GUIDELINES, AND APPROVE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER
201100020 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS.

Prepared by Anthony Curzi, Regional Planning Assistant I, Zoning Permits North Section
Reviewed by Robert Glaser, Supervising Regional Planner, Zoning, Permits North
Section.

Attachments:

Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval

Applicant’s Burden of Proof statement

Correspondence

Site Photographs, Aerial Image

Site Plan, Land Use Map

CC.021313
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PM:AMC
July 21, 2016
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DRAFT FINDINGS OF THE HEARING OFFICER AND ORDER
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. 00-36
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201100020

. The Los Angeles County (“County”) Hearing Officer conducted a duly-noticed public
hearing in the matter of Conditional Use Permit No. 201100020 (“CUP") on August 2,
2016.

. The permittee, Wood Ranch BBQ & Grill ("permittee"), requests the CUP to authorize
the sale of alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, and distilled spirits) (ABC Type 47
License) for on-site consumption (“Project”) on a property located at 25580 The Old
Road in the unincorporated community of Valencia ("Project Site") in the C-3-DP
(General Commercial — Development Program) Zone pursuant to Los Angeles County
Code ("County Code") section 22.28.210.

. The Project Site is 30,719 square feet in size and consists of one legal lot. The Project
Site is rectangular in shape with flat topography and is developed with the subject
restaurant, which is located in a large multi-tenant shopping center, the Valencia
Marketplace.

. The Project Site is located in the Newhall Zoned District and is currently zoned C-3-
DP.

. The Project Site is located within the “CM” (Major Commercial) land use category of
the Santa Clarita Valley Area Plan (“Area Plan”) Land Use Policy Map.

. Surrounding Zoning within a 500-foot radius includes:

Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: O-S (Open Space), R-1 (Single-Family Residence)

South: C-3 (General Commercial)

East: City of Santa Clarita

West: RPD-5,000-26U (Residential Planned Development — 5,000 Square Foot
Minimum Required Lot Area — 26 Units per Acre)

. Surrounding land uses within a 500-foot radius include:

North:  Vacant land

South:  Recreational vehicle sales (Camping World), second-hand store and
donation center {Goodwill), restaurant (Coca’s).

East: College (California Institute of the Arts), golf course, single-family
residences, Golden State (I-5) Freeway

West: Single-family residences, senior housing (272 units), credit union, beauty
salons, restaurants, Fed Ex

. Ordinance No. 7486 established the A-2-5 (Heavy Agricultural — Five Acre Minimum
Required Lot Area) Zone on March 3, 1959. Ordinance No. 940066Z established the

CC.031714
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C-3-DP Zone on the subject property on August 23, 1994. CUP 92-075-(5)
established the subject shapping center, with approximately 829,000 square feet of
retail and restaurant space, (Valencia Marketplace) on the subject site on August 23,
1994. CUP 00-36 established alcohol sales at the subject site on September 19, 2000.
That permit expired on September 19, 2010.

9. The site plan depicts the subject restaurant toward the center of the Valencia
Marketplace shopping center. Large big-box retailers (Walmart, Bed Bath & Beyond,
Ross, Marshalls, etc.) are located along eastern side of the center, while smaller
retailers and restaurants are developed along the western side near The Old Road.
The subject site is located on a separate 30,719-square-foot parcel, at the corner of
The Old Road and a driveway to the shopping center. A floor plan of the restaurant
depicts the dining room, kitchen, employee areas, and restrooms of the establishment.

10.The Project Site is accessible via The Old Road to the west and Stevenson Ranch
Parkway to the north. Primary access to the Project Site will be via an entrance/exit
on The Old Road. Secondary access to the Project Site will be via an entrance/exit
on Stevenson Ranch Parkway.

11. The Project will provide a total of 98 parking spaces. The Valencia Marketplace has
over 3,000 total parking spaces.

12.A report from the County Sheriff's Department (“Sheriff's Department”) dated January
5, 2016 was received. The report stated that the Sheriif's Department has responded
to routine service calls at the subject location 17 times in the past five years: four were
reports for burglary, such as break-ins to parked cars and patrons leaving without
paying for their meals. There were three incidents of intoxicated individuals.
However, the Sheriff's Department has stated that such calls are routine in nature and
that the establishment has not been a problem. The Sheriffs Department
recommends approval of the CUP.

13.The State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) submitted a report
regarding the project. The report stated that the subject location is in a high crime
reporting district, is in an area with an undue concentration, and that a letter of public
convenience or necessity is required.

14. To be inserted after public hearing.

15.Prior to the Hearing Officer's public hearing on the Project, Regional Planning staff
determined that the Project qualified for a Class 1, Existing Facilities, categorical
exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code
section 21000, et seq.) ("CEQA”"), the State CEQA Guidelines, and the Envircnmental
Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines for the County, because the Project
involves the continued sale of alcoholic beverages in an existing restaurant.

16.The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is compatible with the C-3-DP Zoning as
alcohol sales are permitted in that zone with approval of a CUP.
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17.The Hearing Officer finds that the project site is compatible within the “CM" (Major

Commercial) land use category of the Area Plan. This commercial designation is
intended for large-scale and regionally serving uses that draw from a large market
area. The project is for the continued sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site
consumption in a restaurant in a multi-tenant commercial center. Alcoholic beverages,
as part of the dining experience, will contribute to the viability of the restaurant and
help activate the shopping center by attracting visitors seeking a full-service dining
experience throughout the day, including evening hours when the retail
establishments are closed. In addition, the commercial center houses various other
existing restaurants that sell alcoholic beverages.

18.The Hearing Officer finds that the proposed sale of alcoholic beverages will result in

a public convenience and necessity as it will continue to provide another location for
residents and others to purchase alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption to
enhance the dining experience.

19.The Hearing Officer finds that Project meets all zoning code as the subject building

was previously approved with a plot plan, and meets all setbacks, height
requirements, parking requirements, and other development standards.

20.The Hearing Officer finds that the proposed use is consistent with the adopted plan

21

for the area as the proposed sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site will occur in a
commercial structure in an area designated as commercial on the local community
land use plan. Alcohol sales are appropriate in restaurants in commercial areas to
provide a full dining experience.

. The Hearing Officer finds that the proposed use will not adversely affect the health,

peace, comfort or welfare of others in the surrounding area or be materially detrimental
to the surrounding community or jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a
menace to the public heaith, safety, or general welfare because the use The subject
restaurant is well buffered from surrounding residential areas to the west and all
immediately surrounding land uses are commercial or public-serving facilities. The
proposed use is for the continued sale and serving of alcoholic beverages in an
existing restaurant—as is currently operating—that is well-maintained and
professionally managed. Alcohol sales for on-site consumption are appropriate in
restaurants in commercial areas.

22.The Hearing Officer finds that the subject site is adequate in size to accommodate the

development standards for the C-3-DP zone.

23.The Hearing Officer finds that the subject site is adequately served by highways,

driveways, and parking lots necessary to accommodate the quantity and type of traffic
generated by the project. The project site is located at the intersection of The Old
Road and Stevenson Ranch Parkway. The Old Road is a 100-foot-wide Highway at
the Project site. Driveways off of The Old Road and Stevenson Ranch Parkway
provide access to the subject property.
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24.The Hearing Officer finds that requested use at the proposed location will not
adversely affect the use of a place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park,
playground, or any similar use within a 600-foot radius because those uses are
adequately buffered from the establishment by roads, landscaping, and other
buildings. The Old Road, itself, provides a 100-foot separation from the nearest
residential use. Servers will be required to attend official trainings that give guidance
on proper alcoholic beverage service such as refusing such beverages to intoxicated
individuals and minors.

25.The Hearing Officer finds that the requested use at the proposed location will not result
in an undue concentration of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet
shall not be construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that the planning
agency may find that the public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling
alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located within
a 500-foot radius of any other facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-
site consumption, in which case the sheif space devoted to alcoholic beverages shall be
limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in the establishment as there
are no other establishments within 500 feet that sell alcoholic beverages for either on-
site or off-site consumption.

26.The Hearing Officer finds that requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently
buffered in relation to any residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to
adversely affect said as the operation and has been selling and serving alcoholic
beverages for a number of years without incident and without adverse economic
affects. The sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption to accompany meals
is appropriate for the area as it is well buffered from residential areas. Alcoholic
beverage sales at the subject location allow individuals to enjoy a full dining
experience.

27.The Hearing Officer finds that requested use at the proposed location will not
adversely affect the economic welfare of the sumrounding community because the sale
of alcohol will occur as the requested use has been in operation and has been selling
and serving alcoholic beverages for a number of years without incident and without
adverse economic affects. The sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption
to accompany meals is appropriate for the area as it is well buffered from residential
areas and helps activate the center, especially in the evening hours.

28.The Hearing Officer finds that the exterior appearance of the structure will not be
inconsistent with the exterior appearance of commercial structures already
constructed or under construction within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause
blight, deterioration, or substantially diminish or impair property values within said
neighborhood because the proposed use would occur in a contemporary and
attractively designed building. The building contains ample fenestration and
articulations in its fagade, and its design is appropriate and compatible with the
surrounding area.

29.The Hearing Officer finds that to ensure continued compatibility between the Project
and the surrounding land uses, it is necessary to limit the CUP to fifteen (15) years.
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30.The Hearing Officer finds that pursuant to sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the
County Code, the community was properly notified of the public hearing by mail,
newspaper, and property posting. Additionally, the Project was noticed and case
materials were available on Regional Planning's website and at libraries located in the
vicinity of Valencia community. On June 22, 2016, a total of 60 Notices of Public
Hearing were mailed to all property owners as identified on the County Assessor's
record within a 1,000-foot radius from the Project Site, as well as 23 notices to those
on the courtesy mailing list for the Newhall Zoned District and to any additional
interested parties.

31.The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of
proceedings upon which the Commission’s decision is based in this matter is at the
Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records,
320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012. The custodian of such
documents and materials shall be the Section Head of the Zoning Permits North
Section, Department of Regional Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES THAT:

A. The proposed use with the attached conditions will be consistent with the adopted
General Plan.

B. The proposed use at the site will not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or
welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area, will not be materially
detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located
in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a
menace to the public health, safety or general welfare.

C. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features
prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate said use
with the uses in the surrounding area.

D. The proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient width
and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use would
generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required.

E. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of a place
used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground, or any similar use
within a 600-foot radius.

F. The requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue concentration
of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet shall not be construed as
undue concentration; provided, however, that the planning agency may find that the
public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling alcoholic beverages for
off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located within a 500-foot radius of any
other facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site consumption, in
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which case the shelf space devoted to alcoholic beverages shall be limited to not more
than five percent of the total shelf space in the establishment.

G. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the economic
welfare of the surrounding community.

H. The exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior
appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under construction within
the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight, deterioration, or substantially
diminish or impair property values within said neighborhood.

THEREFORE, THE HEARING OFFICER:

1. Finds that the Project is exempt from the. California Environmental Quality Act
pursuant to section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines (Class 1, Existing Facilities
categorical exemption); and

2. Approves Conditional Use Permit No. 201100020, subject to the attached conditions.

ACTION DATE: August 2, 2016

RG: AMC
July 21, 2016

c. Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety, ABC



DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. 00-36
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201100020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is authorize the continued sale of alcoholic beverages (ABC License Type 47
— Beer, Wine, and Distilled Spirits) for on-site consumption at an existing restaurant
(Wood Ranch BBQ & Grill) in the Valencia Marketplace shopping center subject to the
following conditions of approval:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity
making use of this grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner
of the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los
Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (*“Regional Planning”)
their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the conditions
of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have been recorded as required by
Condition No. 7, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant to Condition
No. 10. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and Condition Nos. 4, §
, and 9, shall be effective immediately upon the date of final approval of this grant
by the County.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall
mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section 22.60.260
of the County Code.

The permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County or
its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall
promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County shall
reasonably cooperate in the defense. If the County fails to promptly notify the
permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate
reasonably in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to
defend, indemnify, or hold harmiess the County.

In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed against
the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial deposit
with Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual costs
and expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the costs or
expenses involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense, including but

CC.082014
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not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided to permittee or
permittee’s counsel.

If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent
of the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00. There is no limit to the number of
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. Additionally, the cost for
collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid by
the permittee according to County Code Section 2.170.010.

6. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder
shall lapse.

7. Prior to the use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if
other than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of the grant in the
office of the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (“Recorder”). In addition, upon
any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the permittee, or
the owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, shall promptly provide
a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee of the subject

property.

8. This grant shall terminate on August 2, 2031. Entitlement to use of the property
thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. If the permittee intends
to continue operations after such date, whether or not the permittee proposes any
modifications to the use at that time, the permittee shall file a new conditional use
permit application with Regional Planning, or shall otherwise comply with the
applicable requirements at that time. Such application shall be filed at least six (6)
months prior to the expiration date of this grant and shall be accompanied by the
required fee. In the event that the permitiee seeks to discontinue or otherwise
change the use, notice is hereby given that the use of such property may require
additional or different permits and would be subject to the then-applicable
regulations.

9. This grant shall expire unless used within ninety (90) days from the date of final
approval of the grant. A single thirty- (30-) day time extension may be requested in
writing and with the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date. For
the purposes of this provision, continued operation of the continued sale of alcoholic
beverages for on-site consumption and satisfaction of Condition No. 2 shall be
considered use of this grant.

10. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable
to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the permittee to
cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of these
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

conditions. Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with the conditions of
this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken on the subject
property is in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The permittee shall
deposit with the County the sum of $1,600.00. The deposit shall be placed in a
performance fund, which shall be used exclusively to compensate Regiconal
Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting the premises to determine the
permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. The fund provides for eight
(8) biennial (one every other year) inspections. Inspections shall be
unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in
violation of any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially
responsible and shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement
efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount charged
for additional inspections shall be $200.00 per inspection, or the current recovery
cost at the time any additional inspections are required, whichever is greater.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of
a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke
or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these conditions
have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to
the public’'s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as otherwise authorized
pursuant to Chapter 22.56, Part 13 of the County Code.

All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the
County Fire Code to the satisfaction of the County Fire Department.

All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the
County Department of Public Works to the satisfaction of said department.

All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title 22
of the County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless
specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions, including the
approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by the Director of Regional
Planning (“Director”).

The permittee shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion. The
permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the
permittee has control.

All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or
other extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by Regional
Planning. These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate to the
business being operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent information
about said premises. The only exceptions shall be seasonal decorations or signage
provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit organization.

DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
PAGE 3 OF 5
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In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall
remove or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of such
occurrence, weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be of
a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces.

17. The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformance
with the plans marked Exhibit “A.” If changes to any of the plans marked Exhibit A"
are required as a result of instruction given at the public hearing, three (3) copies
of a modified Exhibit “A” shall be submitted to Regional Planning by October 2, 2016.

18. Inthe event that subsequent revisions to the approved Exhibit “A” are submitted, the
permittee shall submit three (3) copies of the proposed plans to the Director for
review and approval. All revised plans must substantially conform to the originally
approved Exhibit “A”. All revised plans must be accompanied by the written
authorization of the property owner(s) and applicable fee for such revision.

PERMIT-SPECIFIC CONDITIONS - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (SALE OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES)

19. The conditions of this grant shall be retained on the premises at all times and shall
be immediately produced upon request of any County Sheriff, Zoning Inspector or
State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (“ABC") agent. The
manager and all employees of the facility shall be knowledgeable of the conditions
herein.

20. Loitering shall be prohibited on the subject property, including loitering by employees
of the subject property. Signage in compliance with Section 22.52 Part 10 of the
County Code shall be placed on the premises indicating said prohibition. Employees
shall be instructed to enforce these regulations and to call local law enforcement if
necessary.

21. The permittee, and all managers and designated employees of the establishment,
who directly serve or are in the practice of selling alcoholic beverages, shall
participate in the LEAD (Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs) Program by
ABC. All new designated employees shall be required to attend. The licensee shall
display a certificate or plaque in a publicly accessible area of the establishment such
as the lobby, indicating they have participated in this program. Proof of completion
of the facilities’ training program by employees, the licensee and all managers shall
be available upon request.

22. The permittee shall not advertise the sale of alcoholic beverages on the exterior of
any structure on the subject property including windows, walls, fences or similar
structures.

23. The permittee shall post or otherwise provide telephone numbers of local faw
enforcement agencies and taxicab companies at or near the cashier, or similar public
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service area. Such telephone numbers shall be visible by and available to the
general public.

24. The permittee shall develop and implement a Designated Driver program (i.e. free
soft drinks or coffee to a designated driver of a group). The permittee shall submit
the program to the Director of Planning for approval prior to the approval of the
Exhibit “A”. A printed two-sided card explaining this program shall be placed on all
tables in the restaurant or an explanation regarding the program shal be printed on
the menu.

25. There shall be no music or other noise audible beyond the restaurant premises.

26. No promotional floor displays of alcoholic beverages are pemitted in the subject
restaurant.

PROJECT SITE-SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

27. This grant shall authorize the continued sale of a full line (beer, wine, and distilled
spirits) of alcoholic beverages (ABC Type 47 License) for on-site consumption in
association with an existing restaurant.

28. The sale of alcoholic beverages shall be permitted between the hours of 12:00 p.m.
to 10:00 p.m. Sundays through Thursdays, and 12:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. on Fridays
and Saturdays.

29. There shall be no cover charge or prepayment fee for food and/or beverage service
required for admission to the restaurant.
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Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Chollenges Ahead

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT BURDEN OF PROOF |

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.040, the applicant shall substantiate the following:

{Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additional pages.)

A. That the requested use at the location will not;

1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the
surrounding area, or

2. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in
the vicinity of the site, or

3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare,

The restaurant is located in an existing commercial development within the C-3-DP zone.

A full service restaurant is a permitted use in this location, and the sale and service of

alcoholic beverages has been in effect at this location through the approval of a Conditional

Use Permit. The restaurant will be operated per the requirements placed upon its operation

by thie CUP and will continue to conform to the area's standards for acceptable business

practices. The operator is experienced and responsible in serving alcoholic beverages.

B. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences, parking and
loading facilities, landscaping and other development features prescribed in this Title 22, or as s otherwise
required in order to integrate said use with the usesin the surrounding area.

The restaurant is located within an established shopping center and has been in operation at

this location since 2000. It has functioned with no particular issues due to size and shape,

walls, fences, parking, or landscaping. Applicant assumes that all coastruction on the

property was completed to the satisfaction of any applicable standards required at the time

of construction. This existing restaurant has all necessary permits to allow its operation.

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:
1. By highways or streets of sufficient width, and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of
traffic such use would generate, and
2. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

The restaurant is located within a well-established commercial center. Tt sits on The 0ld Rd

adjacent to the Golden State (I-5) Freeway and lies between the McBean Parkway and Pico Cyn

Rd exits. These roads are sufficient in size and design to accomodate traffic from this

restaurant and neighboring residential and commercial uses. Deliveries are made via these

major roadways. The commercial center is also adequately served by the existing utilities

and services lecated there.

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning | 320 W. Temple Street | Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-6411 | Fax: (213) 626-0434 | http://planning.lacounty.gov



Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Challenges Ahead

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SALES BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuvant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.195, the applicant shall substantiate the following:
(Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. if necessary, attach additional pages.)

ABC License Type No(s).: __ 47 (e.g. Type 20, Type 41)

A. That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of a place used exclusively
for religious worship, school, park, playground, or any similar use within a 600-foot radius.

The proposed restaurant is located within 600 feast of three sensitive uses including a child

care facility, Chuck E Cheese's restaurant, and college (CA Ingt. of the Arts). The restaurany

has a sufficient buffer zone from these uses as it is located within a large retail complex.

B. That the requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in relation to any residential area
withln the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely affect said area.

The commercial center that houses the restaurant has residential uses te the northwest.

However, the entrances to these residences are located off of adjacent local streets, and all

residences are buffered from commercial uses by walls and roads. This restaurant has operated

within the vicinicy of these residences for quite some time without any issue.

C. The requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue concentration of similar premises; a
separation of not less than 500 feet shall not be construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that the
planning agency may find that the public convenience or necessity for an additionat facllity selling alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located within a S00-foot radius of any other
facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site consumption, in which case the shelf space
devoted to alcoholic beverages shall be limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in the
establishment.

The restaurant is located within a large retail center. These centers often have a large

concentration of commercial, retail, and professional uses. An area such as this was designed

to support a high number of uses, including the service of aslcoholic beverages.

D. That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the economic welfare of the
surrounding community.

The restaurant has been in operation since 2000 and has served as a major restaurant tenant

for the shopping center as well as the surrounding area. At a time of economic hardship for

many retailers, the presence of this restaurant can only help to bring increased patronage.

The service of alcchol allows a complete mem: where food and drink complement one another.

E. That the exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior appearance of
commercial structures already constructed or under construction within the immediate neighborhood so as to
cause blight, deterioration, or substantially diminish or impair property values within said neighborhood.

The restaurant has been in operation since 2000 and will not be modified as a result of this

application. This application is renewing the conditional use permit to sell alcoholic

beverages on-site and will not result in any change in the general operations of the

regtaurant.

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning | 320 W. Temple Street | Los Angeles, CA 90012

Phone: {213} 974-6411 | Fax: {213) 626-0434 | http://planning.lacounty.gov

Revised 12/13/2010



CounNnTY OF L.OosS ANGELES

JM MGDONNELL, SHERIFF

(661) 255-1121
January 5, 2016

Subject: Conditional Use Permit {CUP) Consultation for Sale of Alcohol
Project No.: 00-36

CUP Permit No.: 201100020

Establishment: Wood Ranch Bar & Grill

Location: 25580 The Old Road (The Valencia Marketplace)
Description: CUP for the continued sale of alcoholic beverages for onsite consumption at an existing
restaurant.

(1) Summary of service calls and crime history for the project site over the last five years:

The Sheriff's Department has responded to seventeen (17) incidents at 25580 The Old Rd in the past five
years;

4 were for reports (burglary to parked vehicles, leave without paying for meal)

11 were business disputes or disturbances (3 of those for drunk persons)

1 was for a burglary alarm activation

1 was for a traffic hazard

(2} Comments/recommended conditions:

All calls for service have been routine in nature. This establishment has not been a problem.
(3) Overall recommendation:

Sheriff does not oppose approval of this CUP.

[] sheriff does NOT recommend approval of this CUP.

Sincerely,

Roosexelt Johnson, Captain
Santa Clarita Valley Station

211 WEsT TEMPLE STREET, Los ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

o Firtce 1850 —=>
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California Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control

License Query System Summary
as of 4/4/2012

L:ccnsc Information 3
icense Number: 371063
Ianary Owner: WOOD RANCH VALENCIA LLC

ABC Office of Appllcatlon 05 - VAN NUYS

Business Name |

oing Business As: WOOD RANCH BBQ & GRILL l
IEusiness Address ]
Eddress: 25580 THE OLD RD  Census Tract: 9203.26 |
Eiity: STEVENSON RANCH CounE: LOS ANGELES II

ip Code: 91381

Licensee Information

I@icensee: WOOD RANCH VALENCIA LLC |

Company Information |

'] Officer: ANDERS, ERIC MARK (MANAGING MEMBER) |
| Officer: SHEMTOV, OFER KADURI (MANAGING MEMBER) _ |

Stock Holder: ANDERS, ERIC MARK |

Stock Holder: , |

|License Types

1) Li€ense Type: 47 - ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLAC
License Type Status: ACTIVE

Status Date: 05-DEC-2000 Term: 12 Month!s)
iginal Issue Date: 05-DEC-2000  Expiration-Bate: 30-

il%l V-2
. Master: Y Duplicate: 0 Fee Code: PO

License Type was Transferred On: 05-DEC-2000 FROM: 47-
L325_0_6_Q

| 2i License Tiﬁe: 58 - CATERER PERMIT |
| License TEES_S_tatus: ACTIVE I
Hl Status Date: 05-DEC-2000 Term: 12 Month(s) |

| Original Issue Date: 05-DEC-2000 Expiration Date: 30- ||

httn:/fwenw ahe.ca.eovidatnort/T. OSData asn?IN=19412260 4/5/2012
TOTAL P.B3




PHOTO BROCHURE N

RADIUS MAPS ETC CASE NO

SITE LOCATION:

3544 PORTOLA AVENUE WOOD RANCH DATE: 12 -28 - 2010

LOS ANGELES CA 50032 25580 THE OLD ROAD SCALE: 1" = 200

TEUFAX (323) 221-4555 VALENCIA CA 91381 T.B. PAGE: 4550 GRID. D
APN: 2826-096-007

radiusmapsetc@sbeglobal.net









u:__c.xc:ead. auey 1
LOSUIAILS T IUUNS M)
S s\

L g e
ll. = i .u.....ﬂ.. /

-

210U 4 5330.0G DOY
51 901043 sense
uso 7 0aa O

| SUHLUS IR
A [ .

- o
!

dDVINI TVIY3Y



500 FT. ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LIST

Site Address: 25580 THE OLD ROAD
VALENCIA, CA 91381

SPUMONI ITALIAN CAFE & PIZZERIA RESTAURANT
24917 PICO CANYON ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 41 ON-SALE BEER & WINE EATING PLACE
HOURS: MON-THURS 5:00 P.M.- 9:00 P.M.

FRI - SAT S5:00 PM. - 9:30 P.M.
SUNDAY 5:00 P.M. - 9:00 P.M.

COCO’S BAKERY RESTAURANT

24930 PICO CANYON ROAD

STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 41 ON-SALE BEER & WINE EATING PLACE

HOURS: MON - THURS 6:30 AM. - 9:30 P.M.

FRIDAY 6:30 A.M. - 10:00 P.M.
SATURDAY 7:00 A M. - 10:00 P.M.
SUNDAY 7.00 AM. - 9:30 P.M.

YAMATO JAPANESE RESTAURANT
24947 PICO CANYON ROAD

STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 47 ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLACE

HOURS: MON - THURS 11:30 A.M. - 10:00 P.M.

FRIDAY 11:30 AM. - 10:30 P.M.

SATURDAY 11:30 A.M. - 10:30 P.M.

SUNDAY 11:30 AM. - 9:30 P.M.
WALMART

25450 THE OLD ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 21 OFF-SALE GENERAL
TYPE - 86 INSTRUCTIONAL TASTING LICENSE

HOURS: MON-SUN  7:00 A.M. - 12:00 A.M.



WOOD RANCH BBQ GRILL RESTAURANT
25580 THE OLD ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 47 ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLACE
TYPE - 58 CATERER

HOURS: MON - THURS 11:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M.

FRI - SAT 11:00 P.M. - 11:00 P.M.
SUN 11:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M.
COST PLUS WORLD MARKET

25676 THE OLD ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 20 OFF-SALE BEER/WINE

HOURS: MON - FRI 10:00 A.M. - 9:00 P.M.
SATURDAY  9:00 AM.- 9:00 P.M.
SUNDAY 10:00 A.M. - 7:00 P.M.

CABO CABANA FRESH BAJA GRILL
25710 THE OLD ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 41 ON-SALE BEER/WINE EATING PLACE

HOURS: MON - THURS 10:30 A.M. - 9:00 P.M.
FRI - SAT 10:30 A.M. - 9:30 P.M.
SUNDAY 10:30 A.M. - 9:00 P.M.

ROMANO’S MACARONI GRILL
25720 THE OLD ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 47 ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLACE
HOURS: MON-THURS 11:00 AM.-10:00P.M

FRI - SAT 11:00 AM. - 11:00 P.M.
SUNDAY 11:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M.



CHILI'S GRILL & BAR
25970 THE OLD ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 47 ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLACE
HOURS: MON - THURS 11:00 A.M. - 10:30 P.M.

FRI - SAT 11:00 AM. - 11:30 P.M.
SUNDAY 11:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M.

VISTA VALENCIA GOLF COURSE

24700 TREVINO DRIVE

SANTA CLARITA

TYPE - 47 ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLACE

HOURS: MON - SUN 6:00 AM. - 9:00 P.M.



CLAIM JUMPERS RESTAURANT

25740 THE OLD ROAD

STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 47 ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLACE

HOURS: MON - THURS 11:00 AM. - 9:30 P.M.

FRI - SAT 11:00 A.M. - 10:30 P.M.
SUNDAY 10:00 AM. - 9:30 P.M.
VONS SUPERMARKET

25850 THE OLD ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 21 OFF-SALE GENERAL

HOURS: 7 DAYS - 5:00 AM. - 12:00 A M.

MOD PIZZA

25910 THE OLD ROAD

STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 41 ON-SALE BEER/WINE EATING PLACE

HOURS: MON - THURS 10:30 AM. - 10:00 P.M.

FRI - SAT 10:30 AM. - 11:00 P.M.
SUN 10:30 A.M. - 10:00 P.M.
CHUCK E CHEESES

25955 THE OLD ROAD
STEVENSON RANCH

TYPE - 41 ON-SALE BEER/WINE EATING PLACE

HOURS: MON - THURS 11:00 AM. - 9:00 P.M.
FRIDAY 11:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M.
SATURDAY 10:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M.
SUNDAY 11:00 A.M. - 9:00 P.M.



600 FT. SCHOOLS, PARKS, CHURCHES,
PLAYGROUNDS, HOSPITALS AND YOUTH CENTERS

Site Address: 25580 THE OLD ROAD
VALENCIA, CA 91381

RISING SUN KARATE (KIDS CLASSES)
25935 THE OLD ROAD

MONTESSORI OF STEVENSON RANCH
LEARNING CENTER
25940 THE OLD ROAD

STEVENSON RANCH PUBLIC LIBRARY
25950 THE OLD ROAD

CHUCK E. CHEESE'S AMUSEMENT CENTER
25955 THE OLD ROAD

CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF THE ARTS
24700 MC BEAN PARKWAY



S FT, RATHUS

LANIT USKE MAP
RADIUS MAPS ETC — (LASE 4O
A4 3 A A - o
= PouT:xAl::muE 500' RADIUS e g comuresr | © sncrmmvsesorce | TR =
TELAAX: (1203 721 4535 LAND USE MAP Lt ek ACTTICALIGEAS DR T8, PAGE: AB0 GRID. DaT
reciusmepsets Qrabcpiabal net AN 2828036007




500' RADIUS ALCOHOL BEVERAGE &

L]
600’ RADIUS SENSITIVE USES MAP Ny
RADIUS MAPS ETC L om0 AL 15
1544 PORTOLA AVENLE WIELOCALOM: o KBS
e s o e oo |G
| LLIFAX(929) 7214853 VALENCIA A 1 & AL oo naLiee T.0 PAGE 44t GRIL DT
radusmapesicQaboglobal i APN: JEPULT

B OFESALE CORTUMATION OF SER ANDRUR FAMC




“HTTETTE

L
4

o
i

THEET POEL | MASTER PLAN | H/ % NDICAR PATH OF TRAVEL

Valencin Marketplace |

ORLAND ENGINEERING
JAMES C. DRUARD § IV EHGIHEER
1010 MARKATTAN BCACH DOUWLEVART
AGAMIATTAM BGACH, CA. 208 |

V54 S608 FAX-CI 10045 8025

BEQ & CRULL

WOOD RANCH VALENCIA CA.

Z5800 THE OLD ROAD
VALEHOACA, gi3a)

L e,

/

BE JToee

¥
i
i
g .
i o
; @ “
E.@ R ity «3 2 s |
PR e ip sigee @ wr @ O
Locyx »
&
L) m
R AR H=
*—“ I|----— Hlm Vaborxcia Marketplare Il

T~ -

Dval Pending?

@1 S iroents kit

» PO e g
R ”'.ﬁb““.%;b“ wpes b g

The Qld Road lapprox. 13,000 cars per day)

T [ sl sgmew H1 550 carn o oy

P ) e e -



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 00-36-(5) PAGE2 OF 7
STAFF ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS AND ORDER:

'REQUEST: To authorize the sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages for on-site
consumption at a proposed restaurant within an existing commercial
shopping plaza.

FACTUAL SUMMARY:

A duly noticed public hearing was held on September 19, 2000. Two people were swom
in, the owners of the proposed restaurant. The owners presented testimony in favor of the
request. ;

There being no further testimony, the Hearing Officer closed the public hearing. The
Hearing Officer indicated his intent to approve the request to sell a full line of alcoholic
beverages for on-site consumption and instructed Staff to prepare findings and conditions
for his approval. :

Findings _
1. The applicant has requested authorization to sell a full line of alcoholic beverages

for on-site consumption at a proposed restaurant within an existing commercial
shopping plaza.

2.. Zoning on the subject property is C-;?:-DP (Unlimited Commercial, Development
Program).

3. The location of the subject parcel is 25580 The Old Road, Stevenson Ranch, and
in the Newhail Zoned District.

4. The subject property is a 5,000 square foot rectangular parcel. Access to the parcel
is via The Old Road to the west. '

5. Pursuant to Section 22.28.210, Title 22 of the County Code (Zoning Ordinahce). the
sale of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption is permissible in the C-3-DP
Zone, provided that a Conditional Use Permit has first been obtained.

6. Pursuant to Section 22.56.195, Title 22 of the County Code, a Conditional Use
Permit is required to authorize the sale of alcoholic beverages at establishments
that do not currently, but propose to sell alcoholic beverages, for on-site
consumption.

7. - The restaurant, Wood Ranch BBQ & Grill, is currently under construction on the
subject property.



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 00-36-(5) PAGE3OF 7
STAFF ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

8.

11.

425,

13.

14.

15.

T2

The.project site is designated “Commercial” in the Countywide General Plan. This
classification aliows for a range of mixed commercial and retail uses. The project
is consnstent with the provisiens of this land use category. .

The project site is deS|gnated "C" Comrnerclal in the Santa Clarita Valley Area Plan.

The Santa Clarita Valley Area Plan identifies two types of commercial, Community
Commercial and Regional Commercial. The Regional Commercial ¢lassification
applies to the developed shopping,plaza as it serves a market area of many square
miles and a population of 150,000 to 250,000 persons. The proposed restaurant
can be found consistent with the uses included In this classification.
t

The applicant’s site ‘plan deplcts the proposed approximate 5,000 square foot
restaurant. The restaurant would have an occupant load of 294 persons as

-determmed by the County Engineer. The site plan depicts the restaurant located

in the parking lot of a larger mixed use commercial plaza. The restaurant has the _
required 98 parking spaces, which are a portion of the 3,843 parking spaces
provuded for the entire plaza. Access to the site is via The. Old Road to the west.

The ap;phunt’s restaurant fioor plan depicts the dining areas bar, kﬂchen and
sefvice areas, an office, and reslmoms

As depicted on the site-plan submrtted by the applicant, the development of the
proposed restaurant complies with zoning requirements under Conditional Use
Permit No. 92-075-(5) conditions of approval pertaining to parking. The site plan
approved under CUP 92-075 shows the subject propeity designated as “fast food".
However, due to the parking ﬁurplus provided for the shopping plaza, there are
enough parking spaces to allow for the 98 parkmg spaces required by the
réstaurant as opposed fo the 24 that were originally allocatéd for the fast food
restaurant. The 98 parking spaces, as required by the County Englneer are a
portion of the 3,843 parking spaces provided for the plaza.

The applicant has provided a parking summary whtch includes the existing and
proposed commercial uses (retail and restaurant) for the shopping plaza, divided
into Area-1 and Area 2. Area 2, where the proposed restaurant is located, cun'enﬂy
has a surplus of 344 parking spaces. ,

The shopping center development plan was authorized under Conditional Use
Permit 92-075-(5). The. commercial shopping plaza in divided into two
development areas, Area 1 and Area 2 The subjeet prqperty is located wrtl'un Area

Other Conditional Use Permits authorizing the sale of alcohohc beverages have
been approved at the following establishments wrthln the commercial shopping

plaza
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STAFF ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) :

16.

17.

18.

19.

GUP NO.

95-140
95-184
95-185
96-040
97-038
97-098
97-124
97-183
99-024

Name Consumption’ Distance From
- Proposed -
Vons’ Full line - Off-site 1,650" -

. Chili's Full line - On:site 2,700'
Macaroni Grill Full line - On-site 1,300
Claim Jumper Fuil fine - On-site 1,550
Chuck E. Cheese  Beer/Wine - On-site 2,650
Caramba Full line - On-site 1,100
Cost Plus Beer/Wine - Off-sjte a30°
Wiid Thyme Beer/Wine - On-site 2400°
Kyoto Sushi Beer/Wine - On-site - 1,150'

A golf course clubhouse located on the east sida of the Golden State Freeway,
within the City of Santa Clarita is also authorized to sell alcoholic beverages for on-
site corisumption. The golf course property is-within 500 feet of the shopping plaza.

The Departrnent of Regional Planning has detefmined that a categorical exemption

~ (Class 3)is the appropriate environmental documentation for this project as the sale
of alcoholic beverages is accessory to the restaurant use. A Environmentai Impact
IftepOrt was prepared in conjunction with CUP 92875 for the developrient of the
entire' commercial shopping plaza.

Staff did not receive any comments regarding this request.

a.  The requested use at the proposed locafion will not adversely affect the use
of a place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground or
any similar use within a 600 foot radius.

There aré niplaces used exclusively for religious wurship or schools
within a 600 foot radius of the subiject parcel. A small comiunity park
with a playground is located within a 600 foot radius of the
commercial shopping plaza, but is approximately 1,120 feet northwest
of. the proposed restaurant site. Vehicular access between the
restaurant and the playground is not provided and pedestrians would
need to cross The Old Road, which is a divided hlghway where no
crosswalk is provided.

b.  The requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in relation
to any residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely
affect said area.

The nearest residences are located approximately 1, 120 feet
northwest of the proposed restaurant. The homes are separated from
the proposed restaurant by an earthien berm and The Old Road. As
such, there appears to be adequate buffering in place.
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20.

21,

c. The requested use at the proposed location will not resqit in an undue

concentration of similar premises. - . i

» _  There are no other establishmerits selling alcoholic beverages within
800 feet. of the subject property. There are seven existing
establishments within" the large commercial shopping plaza that
currently sell alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption, three which

. sell beer and wine, four of which self a full line of alcoholic baverages.

Six of these seven estafiishments (the seventh is geared towards

famiiies with yb'l.l_ng children) are restaurants'and can be corisidered

similar type premisés. ‘However, the sale of alcoholic beverages in

clusters of restaurants is niot linisual arid often expected by patrons.

The community was planned to have a commercial core where many

such establishmerits cotid exfst. The number of establishments

aufliorized to sell’ alcohdlic beverages may be justified as the
shopping center serves a large regional market. _

d.  The requestéd use at the propased locatich will not adversely affect the

econoniic welfare of the nearby community. ' :

. The sale of alcoholic beverages would be incidental to the operation
of the proposed restiirant, It does not appear thiat an additional
establishment authorized 'ti5' el alcoholic beveragés to restaurant
patrons would adversely affect the economic wélfare of the nearby
community. In addition, ¥ was expected that the Valencia
Markefplace, in its' approval stages, would contain many such
establishments and a full public airing was made of this fact,

- 8. The exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the

exteriof.appearance of commercial structures already constfucted or under
construction within the immediste_riéighborhcod so as 't cause blight,
deféripration, or substantially diminish or impair property Values within the
--neighborhood. : Ay a ' :
«  The proposed restaurant must be develdped i accordance with
Conditional Use Permit No. 82-075, in particular Condition No. 51
which dictates the architectural style and detaliling.

According to Alcoholic Beverage Control statistics an undue concentration of
alcoholic beverage licenses already exists in the tract where the subject property °
is located. The census tract where the subject property is located is allowed (2)
licenses, (19) licenses already exist. However, the subject property is not located

- within a high crime district..

The applicant requests authorization to sell a fuill iine of alcoho! beverages for on-

-site censumption 4:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday, 4:00 p.m. to

11:00 p.m. on Fridays, 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. Saturdays, and 12:00 p.m. to 10:00
p.m.’on Sundays. '
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STAFF ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES:

REGARDING THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT:

A.
B. .

The proposed use is consistent with the adopted geherat plan for the area;

The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the health,
peace, comfort, or welfare of persops residing and working In the surrounding area,
and not be materially detrimental ta the use, enjoymient, or Valuation of property of
other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger,
or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety and general weifare;

The proposed site is adequats jn size and shape to éécorq_rfquate the yards, walls,
fences, parking, landscaping and other developrient features;

The proposed sité is adequately served by highways of sufficient width, and
improved as necessary to camry the kind of traffic such use would generate and by
other public or private facilities as are required;

The réquested use at Ith'e_ proposed location will not afl\lé_rsely affect the use of a
place used exclusively for religious worship, school,’ pafk, playground or any similar
use within a 600 foot radius;

The.requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in relation to any
residential area within the.immediate vicinity so as not & adversely affect said area;

The requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue concentration
of similar premises, or that the public conveniénce or nqt_:&'cé&y for the proposed
facility selling alcoholic bevérages for off-site cbnsumqtion butweighs the fact that
it is Jocated within 500 fegt of any other facility selling alcotiblic beverages for either
on-site of ofi-site consumption, in which case the shelf spaée devoted to alcoholic
beverages shall be limited to not mare than 5 percent of the total shelf space in the

. establishment. e

AND, THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicarit and presented at the public
hearing substantiates the, required findings for a conditional use permit as set forth in
* Section 22.56.090, Title 22, of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoihing Ordinance).

HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1.

I have considered the Categorical Exemption for this project and certify that it is
consistent with the finding by the State Secretary for Resources or by iocal
guidelines that this class of projects does not have a significant effect on the
environment.
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2. In view of the findings of fact presented above, Conditional Use Permit Case No.
00-36-(5) is APPROVED, subject to the attached conditions. .

o i — e I 10 200

SORIN ALEXANIAN, HEARING OFFICER
Department of Regional Planning
County of Los Angeles

Attachments: Conditions
Affidavit

c Wood Ranch BBQ & Grill, Valencia Marketplace Il LLC, Each Commissioner,
Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety .

RH:FM:kms
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CONDITIONS

Unless otherwise apparent from the context,the term "pemmittee” shall include the
applicant and any other person, corporation, or other entity making use of this grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose untit the permities and the owner
of the property involved (if Gther than the permittee} have filed- at the office of the
Department of Regional Plahning their affidavit stating that they are aware of, and
-agree to accept, dil of thé'conditions of this grant.and the fees pursuant to Condition

No 8 have been remitted.

The pemﬂtee shall d’efend indeminify and hold harmless the County its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit
approval, which action‘is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code Séction 65009. The County shall promptly notify the permittee of any claim,
action, or procéeding dad the County shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the

i Ccmmy fails to promptly wotify the permittee of anry claim.action or proceedmg. or
" i thie County fails to cobperate fully in the defense, the parmittee shall not thereafter

be respons'ble to defend; indernnify, or hold hacmléss the County.

" inthe event that any ¢laim, action, or prooeeding as descnbed above is filed against
“the Cbunty, the permittee shall withinten days of the filing pay the Department of

Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual costs shall be
billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses invoived in the

"department's cooperation Ini the:defense, including hut not limited to, depositions,
" testimicny, and other assistance fo permittee or permitiee’s counsel: The permittee
- shall'also'pay the following stfiplemental deposrts from which actual costs shall be

billed and dedudted:

a. If during tte iitigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of the -
amourtt 6n depokit, the permittee shall depesit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balancé up to the amount of the initial depesit. There Is no limit to

" the number of supplemental deposits that may be requlred prior to
completion of the litigation.

b. At the sole discration of the permittee, the amount of an initial or
sd‘pplamental 'depé'sit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.

The cost for collection and duplication of records and other related documents will
be pald by the permitiee acwrding to Los Angeles County Code Section 2.170.010.

This grant will expire unless used within 2 years from the date of approval. A one
year time extension may be requested before the expiration date.

If any provision of this grant is held or declared fo be invalid, the pernit shall be void
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" 10.

1.

CONDITIQNS
and thé privileges granted hereunder shali lapse.

This grant will terminate September 18, 2010.

Entitlement 1o the sale of a-full line of alcoholic beverages for on-site cansumption
thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. At least six (6) months
prior to the éxpiration of this permit and in the event that the Permittee intends to
continue operations after such date, a new Conditional Use Permit application shall
be filed with the Department of Regional Planning. The application shall be a
reduest for continuance of the pse permitted under this grant; whether including or
not including imbdification to the use of that time- :

Thaé subject praperty shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the

conditions of this grant and any law; stafute; ordinance, or. other regulation

applicable t5 any development or activity en the subject prapeity. Failure of the

permittee to cease: any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a

violatiofi ofthede conditions. The permittes shall deposit with the Gounty of Los

Angeles the surn of §000.00. The fee shall be placed in a performance fund which

shall be used exclusively to compensate the Department of Regional Planning for

all experisos incufted while inspecting the premises to determine the permitiee’s

compliance with the conditions of approval. The fee provides for 10 annual-
inspections. : .

If any inspech®n discloses that the subject property is being used in violation of any
one of the conditions ofthis grant, the parmittee shall be financially responsible and
shall reiinbuirse the Department of Regienal Planning for all adgitional enforcement
efforts necessary to bring the subject property info compliance.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of
a misdemeanor. Noticé Is further given-that the Regional Plarning Commission or
a hearing officér may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or modify this grant,
if the Commission or hearing officer finds that these conditions have been violated
or that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the pubiic’s health

or safety or so as to be a nuisance.

Upon receipt of this létter, the penmittee shall contact the Fire_ Prevention Bureau of
the Los Angeles County Forester and Fire Warden to determine what faclities may
be necessary to protect the property from fire hazard. Any necessary facilities shall

- be provided as may be required by said Department.

All requiremerits of the Zoning Ordinance and of the.specific zoning of the subject
property must be complied with unless otherwise set forth in these conditions or

shown on the approved plans: -
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

CONDITIONS

All structures shall conform with the requirements of the Division of Buiiding and

_ Safety of tha Department of Public Works.

All structures, walls, and fences open to public view shail remain free of extraneous
markings, drawings, or signage. These shall include any of the above that do not
diréctly relaté to the business being operated on the premzses-or that do not provide
perhnent ififormation about Said premises. ;

In the event of such extraneous markungs eccurring, 1f'|e permittee shall remove or
id- maﬂqngs drawings,-or signage within 24 hours of such occumrence,

- Coveped
wedther pefmitting. Paint {itifizéd in-covering such markings shall be of a color that

madtches, a5 closely as pdssible, the color of the ‘adjacent surfaces. The only
exceptions shall be seasonal decorations or signage prov:ded under the auspices
ofa cmc or non-profit organlzatlon

The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substanhal cornphance
with the plans on file marked Exhibit *A”, pages 1 and 2. In the event that
subsequént revised plans are submitted the written. authonzation of the property

OWNET is ecessary.

This grant allows for the sale of a full line of_alooi'iollt': beverages for on-site
consumption at a proposed reStaimant within an exnstmg commercial shopping
plaza, subject to the following condations

- a The sale of alcoholic beverages shall be perm:tted between the hours of 4:00

p:m. to 10:00 p.m. Mendiys through Thursdays, 4:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. on
Fridays, 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. on Saturdays, and from 12:00 p.m. to 10:00

p- m on Sundays

b. The penmltee shall not adVemse the sale of -alcoholic beverages on the

exterior walls or windows of the subject restaurant or at any location on the
subject property. No self-lluminating: advettising for alcoholic beverages
shall be located on the buildings or windows;

c. Telephone numbers of local law enforcement shall be pdsted adjacent to the
cashier’s areas within-the barand servioe area of the restaurant;

ci. There shall be no alcoholic beverages oonsumed in open areas adjacent to
the subject restaurant under the control of the permittee;

e. There shall-be no loitering permitied on the premlses under the contro] of the
. permittee. Sj ignage shall be posted on the premises prohibiting loitering. The
“signage shall be in English and the predominant second language in the

neighborhood;
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CONDITIONS

The permittee shall provide’ adequate lighting above the entrance of the
premises. This lighting shall be of sufficient power to illuminate and make
easily discemible the appearance and conduct of all persons entering or

exiting the premises;

The permittee shall instruct all employees in the regulations regarding no
loitering and no consumption of alcohalic beverages outside the subject
restaurant. Employees shall be instructed to enforce these regulations and
to cali local law enforcement if necessary,

1 [E i : ., .
The permittee shall maintain the propér;y,in a neat and orderly fashion and
maintain free of litter all areas on the-premises under which the pemittee
has control; . i

The permittee shall not instali or maintain video games, pool tables, or
simiiar game activities or equipment on site;

The licensed premises shall have no other coin oberated amusements at any
time, other than official State Lottery machines, such as small carousel rides
or similal_' riding machines; .

Ne dancing or dance floor is permitted;
The total occupancy of the restauraht and bar shall not exceed 294 persons;

. The penni&Ee shall make available not{ess than ninéty-eight parking spaces

for the restaurant; .

There shall be no cover charge or prepayment fee for food and/or beverage
service required for admission fo the restaurant;

The restatirant shall not be used for private parties (booliing of the entire
restaurant by one party);

The conditions of this grant'shall be retained on the premises at all times and
be immediately produced upon request of any County Sheriff or ABC
investigator. The restaurant manager and all employees of the restaurant
shall be knowledgeable of the conditions herein;

All servers of alcoholic beverages must be at least 21 years old;

The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises is
prohibited; - % -
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CONDITIONS

S: The restaurant shall develop and implement a Designated Driver program
(i.e. free soft drinks or coffee to'a designated driver of a group). The .
permittee shall submit the program to the Director of Planning for approval
prior to the approval of the Exhibit "A”. A printed two sided card explaining
this program shatl be placed on all tables in the restaurant or an explanation
explaining the program shall be printed on the menu; o

t. The permittee shall comply wilt all conditions of Conditional Use Permit No.
92-075-(5) as applicable.

FM:kms 10-18-00



